BID PROPOSAL Project: BID #C04-24; OC 8000 CDC ACCESS CONTROL AND SECURITY

Bidder Name	Convergint Technologies, LLC			
Bidder Representative(s)	Jasper Bruinzeel, BDM Name and Title Zak Rose, GM Name and Title			
Bidder Representatives Contact Information	Email Address(es) jasper.bruinzeel@convergint.c zak.rose@convergint.com	Phone/Fax (760) 274 4214 Telephone () (N/A) Fax		
Bidder Mailing Address	Address 7323 Engineer Rd. City/State/Zip Code San Diego, CA 92111			
California Contractors' License	$\frac{986047}{\text{Number}}$ $\frac{\text{C-10, C-61/D-16 }08/31/2025}{\text{Classification(s) and Expiration Date}}$	DIR Registration No.: 1000002787		

1. Bid Proposal.

1.1.	Bid Proposal Amount. The undersigned Bidder proposes and agrees to furnish and install the Work
	including, without limitation, providing and furnishing any and all labor, materials, tools, equipment and
	services necessary to complete, in a workmanlike manner in accordance with the Contract Documents,
	all of the Work described as: BID #C04-24; OC 8000 CDC ACCESS CONTROL AND SECURITY, for the sum
	of:

\$,	3	4	7	,	6	6	1		0	5
آم م	آمما	£ ~ L	~-		- lo	a a m a	ı				ı	Dollars	

Three hundred forty seven thousand

(in words; printed or typed)
six hundred sixty six dollars and 5 cents

In case of discrepancy between the written Base Bid Price and the numerical Base Bid Price, the written Base Bid Price shall govern and prevail. The Bidder confirms that it has checked all of the above figures and understands that neither the District nor any of its agents, employees or representatives shall be responsible for any assumptions, errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned Bidder in preparing and submitting this Bid Proposal.

1.2. Breakdown of Bid Price. The Bid Price is broken down between the price proposed for the base scope of Work and Allowances as follows:

А	Base Bid Price	\$_347,661.05
	Bid Price	\$ 347,661.05

1.3. Acknowledgment of Bid Addenda. The Bidder confirms that this Bid Proposal incorporates and is inclusive of, all items or other matters contained in Bid Addenda, if any, issued by or on behalf of the District.



Addenda Nos. 2 Electronically received, acknowledged and incorporated into this Bid Proposal

- 1.4. <u>Alternate Bid Items</u>. The Bidder's proposed pricing for each Alternate Bid Item, if any, are set forth in the accompanying form of Alternate Bid Items Proposal, Attachment A. Failure of a Bidder to propose pricing for each Alternate Bid Item set forth in the accompanying Alternate Bid Items Proposal, Attachment A, will result in the Bid Proposal being deemed non-responsive and rejected.
- 2. <u>Documents Accompanying Bid Proposal</u>. The Bidder has submitted the following:
 - Bid proposal
 - Qualifications Statement
 - Subcontractors List
 - Non-Collusion Affidavit
 - Bid Security in the form of (check one of the following):
 - Cash, Cashiers Check or Certified Check mailed with tracking and received the District's Purchasing before the latest date/time for submitting Bid Proposals.
 - Paper Hard Copy Bid Bond mailed with tracking and received by the District's Purchasing before the latest date/time for submitting Bid Proposals.
 - ☐ Verified electronically issued Bid Bond by Surety2000.

The Bidder acknowledges that if this Bid Proposal and the foregoing documents are not fully in compliance with applicable requirements set forth in the Call for Bids, the Instructions for Bidders and in each of the foregoing documents, the Bid Proposal may be rejected as non-responsive.

- 3. Award of Contract. If the Bidder submitting this Bid Proposal is awarded the Contract, the undersigned will execute and deliver to the District the Agreement in the form attached hereto within Five (5) calendar days after notification of award of the Contract. Concurrently with delivery of the executed Agreement to the District, the Bidder awarded the Contract shall deliver to the District: (i) Certificates of Insurance evidencing all insurance coverages required under the Contract Documents; (ii) Performance Bond; (iii) Labor and Material Payment Bond; (iv) Certificate of Workers' Compensation Insurance; and (v) Drug-Free Workplace Certificate. Failure of the Bidder awarded the Contract to strictly comply with the preceding may result in the District's rescinding award of the Contract and/or forfeiture of the Bidder's Bid Security. In such event, the District may, in its sole and exclusive discretion elect to award the Contract to the responsible Bidder submitting the next lowest priced Bid Proposal or to reject all Bid Proposals.
- 4. <u>Contractors' License</u>. The Bidder certifies that: (i) it is possesses a valid and in good standing Contractors' License, in the necessary class(es), for performing the Work as set for in the Call for Bids; (ii) that such license shall be in full force and effect throughout the duration of the performance of the Work; and (iii) that all Subcontractors providing or performing any portion of the Work are properly licensed to perform their respective portions of the Work at the time of submitting this Bid Proposal and will remain so properly licensed at all times during their performance of the Work.
- 5. Agreement to Bidding Requirements and Attorneys' Fees. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges and confirms its receipt, review and agreement with, the contractual requirements set forth in this Bid Proposal and the Contract Documents. By executing this Bid Proposal hereinbelow, the Bidder expressly acknowledges and agrees that if the Bidder institutes any legal or equitable proceedings in connection with this Bid Proposal and the District is named as a party thereto, the prevailing party(ies) shall recover from the other party(ies), as costs, all attorneys' fees and costs incurred in connection with any such proceeding, including any appeal arising therefrom. This provision shall constitute a binding attorneys' fee agreement in accordance with and pursuant to California Civil Code §1717 which shall be enforceable against the Bidder and the District. This attorneys' fee provision shall be solely limited to legal or equitable proceedings arising out of a bid protest or

Formal CUPCCAA Bid Documents (May 2021)

the bidding process and shall not extend to or have any force and effect on the Contract for the Work or to modify the terms of the Contract Documents for the Work.

6. Acknowledgment and Confirmation. The undersigned Bidder acknowledges its receipt, review and understanding of the Drawings, the Specifications and other Contract Documents pertaining to the proposed Work. The undersigned Bidder certifies that the Contract Documents are, in its opinion, adequate, feasible and complete for providing, performing and constructing the Work in a sound and suitable manner for the use specified and intended by the Contract Documents. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it has, or has available, all necessary equipment, personnel, materials, facilities and technical and financial ability to complete the Work for the amount bid herein within the Contract Time and in accordance with the Contract Documents.

	Docusigned by:
Ву:	Eak Rose
	(Signataরহার প্রেরিটারের এছে: s Authorized Officer or Representative)
	Zak Rose
	(Typed or Printed Name)
Title:	General Manager

Attachment A ALTERNATE BID ITEMS PROPOSAL

Project: BID #C04-24; OC 8000 CDC ACCESS CONTROL AND SECURITY

Bidder Name: Convergint Technologies, LLC

Bidders must provide a proposal price for each Alternate Bid Item set forth herein; failure to do so will result in rejection of the Bid Proposal for non-responsiveness. The amount proposed for each Alternate Bid Item by the above-identified Bidder is set forth hereinbelow:



7323 Engineer Rd., San Diego, California 92111 Phone Mobile (760) 274-4214 jasper.bruinzeel@convergint.com

October 23, 2023

MiraCosta Community College District Quotation: JB12618799P

Oceanside Campus RFP#:

1 Barnard Dr Oceanside, California 92056 License/Cert

Attention: Kim Simonds

Reference: OC8000 CDC Access Control and Security - Base

(Proposal (1) Base for ACS and Intrusion)

On behalf of Convergint's global network of colleagues, I would like to personally thank you for providing Convergint with the opportunity to present this proposal addressing your electronic security needs. We are confident that this proven solution is both comprehensive and customized to meet your needs today, and in the future.

Convergint's reputation for service excellence is backed by a foundational commitment to our core value of service, and we have been recognized as the #1 Systems Integrator by SDM Magazine. This recognition reflects the strong relationships Convergint has developed with the industry's top technology manufacturers, and our history of success with providing exceptional service to our customers.

Our guiding principle has always been to be our customers' best service provider. Our dedicated and certified team of professionals strives to uphold our customer-focused, service-based mission to make a daily difference for our customers. After achieving a successful on-time and on-budget project installation, Convergint will provide you with the industry's best ongoing service, including our 24/7 customer portal iCare, designed to track service work orders, project progress, and provide you with detailed metric reporting for continuous improvement.

The following security proposal is specifically designed to meet your needs. As your single point of contact, please feel free to contact me with any additional questions you may have. Thank you again for trusting Convergint as your partner.

QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

1.1. Contact Information.

Convergint Technologies, LLC

Mailing Address	7323 Engineer Rd. Street Address San Diego, CA 92111
	City, State, Zip Code
Physical Location (if different from mailing address)	Street Address City, State, Zip Code
Telephone/Fax	(<u>858</u>) <u>874 1914</u> Telephone () Fax

1.2. Bidder Contacts.

Name	Jasper Bruinzeel, BDM
Contact Information	(760) 274 4214 Telephone () Fax jasper.bruinzeel@convergint.com Email

1.3. California Contractors' License.

License Number(s)	986047	
License Classification(s)	C-10, C-61/D-16	
Responsible Managing EmployeeEResponsible Rd. Managing Officer, CA 92111	Zak Rose, GM	
Expiration Date(s)	08/31/2025	

1.4. Bidder Form of Entity.

X	Corporation	Limited Liability Partnership
	General Partnership	Joint Venture
	Limited Partnership	Sole Proprietorship
	Limited Liability Company	

2. <u>Revenue</u>. Complete the following for the Bidder's construction operations; if any portion of the revenue disclosed is generated by non-construction operations or activities, the Bidder must identify the portion of revenue attributed to construction operations and generally describe business activities of the Bidder that generates non-construction operations related revenue.

MIRACOSTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Calendar Year/ Fiscal Year	Annual Gross Revenue	Average Dollar Value of all Contracts	Dollar Value of Largest Contract
2022 (2021/2022)	\$2.5B +	(unknown)	\$10M +
2021 (2020/2021)	\$2.0B +	(unknown)	\$10M +
2020 (2019/2020)	\$1.6B +	(unknown)	\$10M +

3. References.

Community College or K-12 School District Owner References							
District Name	Contact Person & Telephone No.						
Glendale Unified School I	dale Unified School District						
	(818) 254-6526						
Douglas County School District		Mark A. Brown					
Mark.brown@dcsdk12.org		(720) 433-1011					
Widefield School District		Chad Haynes					
	(719) 477-3770						

Architect References (Architect references must have been the Architect of Record for							
Community College or K-12 School District Projects)							
Firm Name Address Contact Person & Telephone N							
N/A							

DSA Project Inspector (Project Inspector references must have been the Project Inspector for Community College or K-12 School District Projects)							
Firm Name/Inspector Address Address Contact Person Name Telephone No.							
N/A							

[CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE]

4. <u>Insurance</u>. (See Sample COI attached with submission.)

Commercial General Liability Insurance Commercial General Liability Insurance Broker	Insurer:XL Insurance America Inc Policy NoCGD 7422095 01 BrokerWillis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc. Sarah Green (Contact Name) C/o 26 Century Blvd PO Box 305191 (Street Address) Nashville, TN 37230 (City, State & Zip Code) (_877+945-7378() Telephone
Bid, Performance and Labor & Materials Payment Bond Surety	Surety: Surety Broker: Surety Broker: RLI Insurance Company Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.
Workers Compensation Insurance	Insurer: XL Specialty Insurance Company Policy No. CWD 7459993 02 Broker Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.
Workers Compensation Insurance Broker	Sarah Green (Contact Name) c/o 26 Century Blvd PO Box 305191 (Street Address) Nashville, TN 37230 (City, State & Zip Code) Insurer: XL Specialty Insurance Company Policy No. CWD 7459993 02 Broker Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc. sarah.green@wtwco.com (Email address)

5.	que	ential Requirements. A Bidder will not be deemed qualified if the answer to any of the following stions results in a "not qualified" response and the Bid Proposal submitted by such a Bidder will be cted for failure of the Bidder to meet minimum qualifications for the Work.
	5.1.	Bidder possesses a valid and currently in good standing California Contractors' license for the Classification(s) of Contractors' License required by the Call for Bids. ☑ Yes □ No (Not Qualified)
	5.2.	Bidder is currently a DIR Registered Contractor? ☑ Yes □ No (Not Qualified)
	5.3.	Bidder has a current commercial general liability insurance policy with coverage limits equal to or exceeding minimum coverage limits required for the Work. ☑ Yes □ No (Not Qualified)
	5.4.	Bidder has a current workers' compensation insurance policy as required by the Labor Code or is legally self-insured pursuant to Labor Code §3700. ☑ Yes ☐ No (Not Qualified) ☐ Bidder is exempt from this requirement, because it has no employees
	5.5.	The Bidder is ineligible or debarred from submitting Bid Proposals for public works projects or public works contracts pursuant Labor Code §1777.1 or Labor Code §1777.7. ☐ Yes (Not Qualified)
	5.6.	A public agency, within the past five (5) years conducted proceedings that resulted in a finding that the Bidder, or any predecessor to the Bidder, is not a "responsible" bidder for a public works project or a public works contract. □ Yes (Not Qualified) ☑ No
	5.7.	Within the past five (5) years, has the Bidder, or any predecessor-in-interest of the Bidder, entered into a written agreement or verbally/orally agreed with any public agency not to submit bid proposals, proposals, quotes, or respond to any procurement of such public agency for any construction, construction management, or related services? □ Yes (Not Qualified) □ No
	5.8.	During the last five (5) years, the Bidder or any predecessor to the Bidder, or any of the equity owners of the Bidder have been convicted of a federal or state crime involving fraud, theft, or any other act of dishonesty. ☐ Yes (Not Qualified) ☑ No
	5.9.	Within the past five (5) years, a claim or demand has been made against a Performance Bond to which the Bidder was the Principal (Contractor). ☐ Yes (Not Qualified) ☑ No
	5.10.	During the past five (5) years a Surety has completed any project or the Bidder's obligations under a construction contract. ☐ Yes (Not Qualified) No
	5.11.	Has any surety company made any payments on behalf the Bidder within the past five (5) years to satisfy any claims made against a bid, performance or payment bond issued to the Bidder, in connection with a private sector or public works construction project? ☐ Yes (Not Qualified) ☑ No

6.

	During the past five (5) years, onnection with a construction Yes (Not Qualified)	has a surety declined to issue a surety bond for your organization in project? 图 No
	nsurance policy for your firm?	
	During the past five (5) years the which the Bidder was a part Yes (Not Qualified)	
5.15.	The Bidder's Worker's Comp ☐ Yes (Not Qualified)	ensation Insurance current EMR is more than 1.25. 図 No
5.16.	than 1.25.	pensation Insurance average EMR over the past five (5) years is more
	☐ Yes (Not Qualified)	I No
С		s has the CSLB issued a warning letter or citation against your firm's it of a complaint filed with the CSLB against your firm's Contractors No
	·	
-		mum of 30 points out of a possible 35 points in this section. The Bid the following is less than 30 will be rejected for non-responsiveness.
6.1.	violations of its safety or heal ☐ Yes ☒ No ☐ or less occasion 2 occasions - 3	•
6.2.	penalties against your firm in ☐ Yes ☒ No 1 or less occasions - 3	on - 5 points
6.3.	and assessed penalties again the contractor in the past fiv 口 Yes 译 No 1 or less occasio 2 occasions - 3	on - 5 points
6.4.	field supervisors during the	coumented safety meetings to be held for construction employees and course of a project? Daily more often - 5 points

7.

6.5.	List your firm's Workers' Compensation Insurance Experience Modification Rate (EMR) for each of the past three (3) premium years: (Note: An Experience Modification Rate is issued to your firm annually by your workers' compensation insurance carrier). Current year:
6.6.	Has there been more than one occasion during the last five (5) years on which your firm was required to pay either back wages or penalties for your own firm's failure to comply with California's prevailing wage laws? (Note: This question refers only to your own firm's violation of prevailing wage laws, not to violations of the prevailing wage laws by a subcontractor to your firm.) \[\textstyle{\textstyle{\textstyle{1}}}\textstyle{\textstyle{1}}\textstyle{1}\textstyle
6.7.	At any time during the last five years, has your firm been found to have violated any provision of California apprenticeship laws or regulations, or the laws pertaining to use of apprentices on public works? ☐ Yes ③ No If yes, provide the date(s) of such findings, and attach copies of the Department's final decision(s):
	2 or less occasions - 5 points 3 occasions - 3 points More than 3 occasions - 0 points
compl of the	Administrative Proceedings and Surety. If the response to any of the following questions is a "yes" ete and accurate details must be attached; failure to attach such details will render the Bid Proposal Bidder to be non-responsive and rejected. Responses to the following will be used to evaluate responsibility.
7.1.	Have legal, arbitration or administrative proceedings been brought by construction project owner against the Bidder or any of the principals, officers or equity owners of the Bidder within the past ten (10) years which arise out of or are related to any construction project? □ Yes 図 No
	If "yes," on a separate attachment, include the following details: (i) name of party initiating proceedings against the Bidder; (ii) contact name, address, phone and email address of party initiating proceedings; (iii) circumstances resulting in the initiation of proceedings; (iv) amount or other relief demanded; and (v) outcome of proceedings.
7.2.	Has the Bidder brought any legal, arbitration or administrative proceedings against the owner of a construction project within the past ten (10) years which arise out of or are related to the construction project, excluding claims for personal injury? □ Yes ③ No
	If "yes," on a separate attachment, include the following details: (i) name of owner; (ii) contact name, address, phone and email address of contact person for owner; (iii) circumstances resulting in the initiation of proceedings; (iv) amount or other relief demand; and (v) outcome of proceedings.

7.3.		on or administrative proceedings against the architect or ect within the past ten (10) years which arise out of or
	name, address, phone and email address o	e the following details: (i) name of architect; (ii) contact f contact person for architect or design professional; (iii) proceedings; (iv) amount or other relief demand; and (v)
7.4.		pitration or administrative proceedings against the action project within the past ten (10) years which arise oject?
	If "yes," on a separate attachment, include manager; (ii) contact name, address,	e the following details: (i) name of construction/project phone and email address of contact person for stances resulting in the initiation of proceedings; (iv) tcome of proceedings.
7.5.	for the Bidder's failure to comply with Calif	ler been required to pay either back wages or penalties ornia prevailing wage laws? This question refers only to aws, not to violations of the prevailing wage laws by a
	identify the project on which a prevailing w	cribe each instance of prevailing wage rate violation; (ii) age rate violation occurred; (iii) the public agency owner ses affected by each prevailing wage rate violation; and e Bidder was required to pay.
7.6.		been more than one occasion in which the Bidder was s for failure to comply with the Federal Davis-Bacon
	identify the project on which a prevailing	cribe each instance of prevailing wage rate violation; (ii) and wage rate violation occurred; (iii) the number of age rate violation; and (iv) amount of back wages and
7.7.		r been found to have violated any provision of California laws pertaining to use of apprentices on public works
		s, and attach copies of the Apprenticeship Counsel's final
Refere	ences. Provide information relating to the pr	ojects the bidder has completed or in progress.
8.1.		ollowing for three (3) projects the Bidder has completed scope, function and construction value as the Work:
	Project Name (See inc.	uded as separate attachment.)
	Project Owner; Contact Information	

8.

Function/Use of Project	
Original Contract Duration	
Actual Project Completion Duration	
Original Contract Price	
Final Adjusted Contract Price	
Ul Commission Dunicate On a commission of	tachment identify all projects the Ridder has completes

8.2. <u>All Completed Projects</u>. On a separate attachment, identify all projects the Bidder has completed within the three (3) years, including the following information:

Project Name	(See	incl	uded	as	separate	attachment.)
Project Owner; Contact I	nformati	on				
Architect Name and Cont	act					
Information						
Original Contract Duratio	n					
Actual Project Completio	n Duratio	on				
Original Contract Price						
Final Adjusted Contract P	rice					

8.3. <u>Projects In Progress</u>. On a separate attachment, identify all projects the Bidder currently has in progress, including the following information:

Project Name	(See	incl	uded	as	separate	attachment.)
Project Owner; Contact I	nformati	on				
Architect Name and Cont	tact					
Information						
Original Contract Duratio	n					
Projected Completion Du	ıration					
Original Contract Price						
Current Adjusted Contrac	ct Price					

9. Accuracy and Authority. The undersigned is duly authorized to execute this Qualifications Statement under penalty of perjury on behalf of the above-identified Bidder. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has personal knowledge of each of the responses to this Qualifications Statement and/or that he/she has conducted all necessary and appropriate inquiries to determine the truth, completeness and accuracy of responses to this Qualifications Startment. The undersigned declares and certifies that the responses to this Qualifications Statement are complete and accurate; there are no omissions of material

MIRACOSTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

fact or information that render any response to be false or misleading and there are no misstatements of fact in any of the responses. The above-identified Bidder acknowledges and agrees that if the District determines that any response herein is false or misleading or contains misstatements of fact so as to be false or misleading, the Bidder's Bid Proposal may be rejected by the District for non-responsiveness.

Execute	d this 23 day of October	2023at	San	Diego,	CA .
	,				(City and State)
I declare	e under penalty of perjury under Ca	alifornia law t	that th	e foregoing	is true and correct
Ву:	Eak Rose				
	(Signature or All Ader's Authorized Officer of	or Representative))		
	Zak Rose				
	(Typed or Printed Name)				
Title:	General Manager				



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 02/23/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

this certificate does not come rights to the certificate notice in ned of st					
PRODUCER	CONTACT Willis Towers Watson Certificate	e Center			
Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 1-877-945-7378	FAX (A/C, No): 1-888-467-2378			
c/o 26 Century Blvd P.O. Box 305191	E-MAIL ADDRESS: certificates@willis.com				
P.O. BOX 305191	ADDRESS: Cercificacesewillis.com				
Nashville, TN 372305191 USA	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#			
	INSURER A: XL Insurance America Inc	24554			
INSURED	INSURER B: Federal Insurance Company	20281			
Convergint Technologies LLC	INSURER C: XL Specialty Insurance Company	37885			
One Commerce Drive					
Schaumburg, IL 601735323	INSURER D: Indian Harbor Insurance Compar	36940			
	INSURER E:				
	INSURER F:				

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: W28114593 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
LIK	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	ІИЗД	WVD	I GEIGT NOMBER	(WIW/DD/TTTT)	(WIW/DD/1111)	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 300,000
A							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
		Y	Y	CGD 7422095 01	03/01/2023	03/01/2024	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	POLICY X PRO- JECT X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
A	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	Y	Y	CAD 7459994 02	03/01/2023	03/01/2024	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								\$
В	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			9365-2578	03/01/2023	03/01/2024	AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	DED RETENTION\$							\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY						X PER STATUTE OTH-	
С	ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	Y	CWD 7459993 02	03/01/2023	02/01/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)	117.7	_	CWD /459993 02	03/01/2023	03/01/2024	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
С	Workers Compensation - WI		Y	CWR 7459998 02	03/01/2023	03/01/2024	EL Each Accident	\$1,000,000
	and Employers Liability						EL Disease-Each Empl.	\$1,000,000
	Per Statute						EL Disease-Policy Lmt	\$1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

SEE ATTACHED

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Proof of Insurance	aCearnell

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #:	

	R
ACORD	1

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page	2	of	3

NAIC#: 36940

AGENCY Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Convergint Technologies LLC One Commerce Drive	
POLICY NUMBER		Schaumburg, IL 601735323	
See Page 1			
CARRIER	NAIC CODE		
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1	

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ____25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

The Certificate Holder is included as an Additional Insured as respects to General Liability and Auto Liability as required by written contract.

It is further agreed that such insurance as is afforded shall be Primary and Non-Contributory as respects to General Liability with any other insurance in force for or which may be purchased by Additional Insured as required by written contract.

A Waiver of Subrogation in favor of Additional Insured applies to the General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers Compensation policies where required by written contract as permitted by law.

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Indian Harbor Insurance Company

TYPE OF INSURANCE: LIMIT DESCRIPTION: LIMIT AMOUNT:
Cyber Aggregate \$5,000,000
Occurrence \$5,000,000
Retention \$1,500,000

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Indian Harbor Insurance Company NAIC#: 36940

TYPE OF INSURANCE: LIMIT DESCRIPTION: LIMIT AMOUNT: Pollution Liability Each Claim \$5,000,000 Non-Owned Disposal Sites Aggregate \$5,000,000 Retention \$1,500,000

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Federal Insurance Company

NAIC#: 20281

POLICY NUMBER: 8221-7506 EFF DATE: 03/01/2023 EXP DATE: 03/01/2024

TYPE OF INSURANCE: LIMIT DESCRIPTION: LIMIT AMOUNT: Crime Employee Theft \$2,000,000 Deductible \$250,000

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #:	

ACORD®

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 3 of 3

AGENCY Willis Towers Watson Midwest, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Convergint Technologies LLC One Commerce Drive		
POLICY NUMBER		Schaumburg, IL 601735323		
See Page 1				
CARRIER	NAIC CODE			
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1		

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Indian Harbor Insurance Company NAIC#: 36940

TYPE OF INSURANCE: LIMIT DESCRIPTION: LIMIT AMOUNT: Professional Liability Each Claim \$5,000,000 Aggregate \$5,000,000

Retention \$1,500,000

INSURER AFFORDING COVERAGE: Indian Harbor Insurance Company NAIC#: 36940

TYPE OF INSURANCE: LIMIT DESCRIPTION: LIMIT AMOUNT: Technologies Errors & Omissions Limit \$5,000,000

Retention \$1,500,000

ADDITIONAL REMARKS:

Technologies Errors & Omissions is written on a claims made basis with a retro active date of 11/1/2013.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

POLICY NUMBER: CGD 7422095 01

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location(s) Of Covered Operations		
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO INCLUDE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS SUBSEQUENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT.	VARIOUS AS REQUIRED PER WRITTEN CONTRACT.		
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.			

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
 - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
 - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf;

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above.

However:

- 1. The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

- **C.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to **Section III Limits Of Insurance:**
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
- 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
- **2.** Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

POLICY NUMBER: CGD 7422095 01

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s)	Location And Description Of Completed Operations		
ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION THAT YOU ARE REQUIRED IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT TO INCLUDE AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED PROVIDED THE "BODILY INJURY" OR "PROPERTY DAMAGE" OCCURS SUBSEQUENT TO THE EXECUTION OF THE WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT.	VARIOUS AS REQUIRED PER WRITTEN CONTRACT.		
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.			

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" at the location designated and described in the Schedule of this endorsement performed for that additional insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

However:

- The insurance afforded to such additional insured only applies to the extent permitted by law; and
- 2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the insurance afforded to such additional insured will not be broader than that which you are required by the contract or agreement to provide for such additional insured.

- **B.** With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following is added to **Section III Limits Of Insurance:**
 - If coverage provided to the additional insured is required by a contract or agreement, the most we will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the amount of insurance:
 - 1. Required by the contract or agreement; or
 - **2.** Available under the applicable limits of insurance;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable limits of insurance.

ENDORSEMENT

	This endorsement	, effective	12:01 a.m.,	March 1	, 2023.	forms a	part of
--	------------------	-------------	-------------	---------	---------	---------	---------

Policy No. CGD 7422095 01 issued to CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC by XL Insurance America, Inc.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY INSURANCE CLAUSE ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS COVERAGE PART

It is agreed that to the extent that insurance is afforded to any Additional Insured under this policy, this insurance shall apply as primary and not contributing with any insurance carried by such Additional Insured, as required by written contract.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

POLICY NUMBER: CGD 7422095 01

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CG 24 04 05 09

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization:

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS (EXCEPT WHERE NOT PERMITTED BY LAW).

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of Section IV – Conditions:

We waive any right of recovery we may have against the person or organization shown in the Schedule above because of payments we make for injury or damage arising out of your ongoing operations or "your work" done under a contract with that person or organization and included in the "products-completed operations hazard". This waiver applies only to the person or organization shown in the Schedule above.

POLICY NUMBER: CAD7459994 02 XIC 411 1013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AUTOMATIC ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM

- A.C OVERED AUTOS LIABILITY COVERAGE, Who Is An Insured, is amended to include as an "insured" any person or organization you are required in a written contract to name as an additional insured, but only for "bodily injury" or "property damage" otherwise covered under this policy caused, in whole or in part, by the negligent acts or omissions of:
 - 1. You, while using a covered "auto"; or
 - 2. Any other person, except the additional insured or any employee or agent of the additional insured, operating a covered "auto" with your permission;

Provided that:

- **a.** The written contract is in effect during the policy period of this policy;
- **b.** The written contract was signed by you and executed prior to the "accident" causing "bodily injury" or "property damage" for which liability coverage is sought; and
- **c.** Such person or organization is an "insured" solely to the extent required by the contract, but in no event if such person or organization is solely negligent.
- **B.** The Limits of Insurance provided for the Additional Insured shall not be greater than those required by contract and, in no event shall the Limits of Insurance set forth in this policy be increased by the contract.
- **C. General Conditions, Other Insurance** is amended as follows:

Any coverage provided hereunder shall be excess over any other valid and collectible insurance available to the additional insured whether such insurance is primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis unless the contract specifically requires that this policy be primary.

All terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations of this policy shall apply to the liability coverage provided to any additional insured, and in no event shall such coverage be enlarged or expanded by reason of the contract.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

COMMERCIAL AUTO CA 04 44 10 13

POLICY NUMBER: CAD7459994 02

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC

Endorsement Effective Date: March 1, 2023

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS (EXCEPT WHERE NOT PERMITTED BY LAW).

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT SIGNED PRIOR TO LOSS.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective March 1, 2023

Policy No. CWD 7459993 02

Countersigned by _____

Jay lotor

WC 00 03 13 (Ed. 4-84)

WC 00 03 13

(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

WHERE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN AGREEMENT SIGNED PRIOR TO LOSS.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective March 1, 2023

Policy No. CWR7459998 02

Endorsement No.

Insured CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC

Insurance Company
XL Specialty Insurance Company

Countersigned by _____

WC 00 03 13 (Ed. 4-84)

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., March 1, 2023 forms a part of Policy No. CGD 7422095 01 issued to CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC by XL Insurance America, Inc.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CANCELLATION NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

In the event coverage is cancelled for any statutorily permitted reason, other than nonpayment of premium, advanced written notice will be mailed or delivered to person(s) or entity(ies) according to the notification schedule shown below:

Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies)	Mailing Address:	Number of Days Advanced Notice of Cancellation:
On file with company	On file with company	30

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., March 1, 2023, forms a part of

Policy No. CAD7459994 02 issued to CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC by XL Insurance America, Inc.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CANCELLATION NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

In the event coverage is cancelled for any statutorily permitted reason, other than nonpayment of premium, advanced written notice will be mailed or delivered to person(s) or entity(ies) according to the notification schedule shown below:

Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies)	Mailing Address:	Number of Days Advanced Notice of Cancellation:
ON FILE WITH COMPANY	ON FILE WITH COMPANY	30

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

(Ed. 12/10)

ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement, effective 12:01 a.m., March 1, 2023, forms a part of Policy

No.CWD 7459993 02 issued to CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC by

XL Specialty Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CANCELLATION NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

In the event coverage is cancelled for any statutorily permitted reason, other than nonpayment of premium, advanced written notice will be mailed or delivered to person(s) or entity(ies) according to the notification schedule shown below:

Name of Person(s) or Entity(ies)	Mailing Address:	Number of Days Advanced Notice of Cancellation:
AS PER SCHEDULE ON FILE WITH COMPANY.		30

All other terms and conditions of the Policy remain unchanged.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective March 1, 2023 Policy No. CWD 7459993 02 Endorsement No.

Insured: CONVERGINT TECHNOLOGIES LLC Premium \$Included

Insurance Company
XL Specialty Insurance Company

Countersigned by

WC 99 06 57 Ed. 12/10 Joseph a Ton

ATTACHMENT – QUALIFICATIONS STATEMENT

8.1. <u>Similar Completed Projects</u>. Provide the following for three (3) projects the Bidder has completed within the past five (5) years similar in size, scope, function and construction value as the Work:

Project Name	
Project Owner; Contact Information	

mal CUPCCAA Bid Documents (May 2021)
alifications Statement; Section 00 45 13
#CO4-24; OC 8000 CDC ACCESS CONTROL AND SECURITY

Page | 27

MIRACOSTA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Function/Use of Project	
Original Contract Duration	
Actual Project Completion Duration	
Original Contract Price	
Final Adjusted Contract Price	

1. Project Name: Chula Vista City Hall CCTV

Project Owner: City of Chula Vista, Luis Echevarria 619 897 4517 lechevarria@chulavistaca.gov

Function/Use: CCTV Systems

Contract Duration: 4 months (2023)

Project Completion Duration: 2 Months

Original Contract Price: \$143 878.67

Final Adjusted Contract: \$162 766.56

2. Project Name: MiraCosta College – Childcare Center – Package A

Project Owner: MiraCosta College, Tracy Gibson, TGibson@miracosta.edu

Function/Use: Lenel ACS / Verkada CCTV

Contract Duration: 1 month

Project Completion Duration: 1 month

Original Contract Price: \$42,880.59

Final Adjusted Contract: \$42,880.59

3. Project Name: Illumina - Baron and Gobi

Project Owner: Illumina, Saint Laurent, Kimberly <ksaintlaurent@illumina.com>

Function/Use: Lenel Access Control System / Milestone CCTV system

Contract Duration: 12 months

Project Completion Duration: 11 Months

Original Contract Price: \$177,000

Final Adjusted Contract: \$191,000

8.2. <u>All Completed Projects</u>. On a separate attachment, identify all projects the Bidder has completed within the three (3) years, including the following information:

Project Name	
Project Owner; Contact Information	
Architect Name and Contact Information	
Original Contract Duration	
Actual Project Completion Duration	
Original Contract Price	
Final Adjusted Contract Price	

Convergint Technologies is a \$2.5B+ company, with over 10,000 projects per year. It would be impossible to provide this data as requested here.

But here is some general information.

Convergint's main focus from a technology perspective is Access Control, CCTV and intrusion, all the elements that are part of this project.

- Convergint has been the largest global Lenel VAR since 2008, which is when Convergint was still
 only a small company.
- Convergint has a global partnership with Verkada.
- Convergint has been a long-term partner of Bosch for it's intrusion products.

In terms of references, Convergint has worked with 250+ school districts. Convergint works with many local universities (USC, USD, etc.). Convergint works with many of the Fortune 100 companies, many of which use Lenel as their ACS platform. References include Amazon, Microsoft, TikTok, etc.

Further information examples are inserted below:

Real World Example: Glendale Unified School District

In 2014, GUSD issued an RFP for providing District-Wide Video Surveillance and Security Services at their 32 schools. After a competitive procurement process, Convergint was selected as the sole provider for the Video Surveillance project, including design, installation, consultation, service, and support. Convergint was subsequently awarded a multi-year contract, which stands at \$5M+ of project to date.

Convergint supports the Video Surveillance System consisting of over 1,000 cameras across all districtwide sites. Convergint has provided ONSSI upgrades with our Specialist groups to ensure system

In support of future planning, Convergint updated the Strategic Security Master Plan to document standards for security equipment, applications of solutions, record retention, and operation and maintenance.

Real World Example: City of Temecula, CA

The City of Temecula awarded a contract to Convergint via a competitive RFP process for a city-wide video surveillance project which includes the installation of over 450 cameras, the installation of a large video wall for centralized viewing, and the integration of the City's access control system to provide complete command and control via a unified platform. The camera deployment includes 360 degree and PTZ camera deployments at 25 city intersections, cameras at major city parks, and 15 city buildings. While most of the cameras are networked locally and backhauled over fiber, numerous cameras are also networked via wireless radios operating in the 50-70GHz frequency range to mitigate interference in the crowded 5Ghz space. The solution is based on Genetec's Security Center, Axis cameras, HP servers in a VM environment, 1-year retention with HP Nimble storage, and Siklu wireless. The system is monitored by both the City's police department as well as their traffic management department.

In support of future planning, Convergint updated the Strategic Security Master Plan to document standards for security equipment, applications of solutions, record retention, and operation and maintenance. Convergint now works with Temecula Valley Unified.

Current Contracts/Previous Experience

Added Example – The City of Vista, CA

Background Information



The City of Chula Vista contracted with Convergint to install and support a unified video surveillance system with access control and intrusion detection systems integrated. Convergint executed this large project spread across 16 separate locations by developing a thorough project plan.

Approximate Contract Value

\$2M+

Added Example - The County of San Diego, CA



Background Information

The County of San Diego contracted with Convergint to upgrade its outdated CCTV system at the historic high-profile administration building, in waterfront park (downtown San Diego) with a new state-of-the-art 100+ camera system and panic button alarm system, with integration into the County Sheriff Department Dispatch

Operations.

Approximate Contract Value

\$1M+

Below is a list of the California local municipalities, police departments, and counties that have worked with Convergint:

City of Adelanto
City of Bakersfield
City of Calexico
City of Carson
City of Chino
City of Chula Vista
City of Colton
City of Compton
City of Dana Point
City of Fontana

City of Gardena

City of Hawaiian

City of Huntington

Gardens

Beach City of La Habra

- City of LakewoodCity of Lynwood
- City of Pomona
- City of Porterville
- City of Riverside
- City of Santa Monica
- City of Seal Beach
- City of Temecula
- City of Tustin
- County of LA County Treasurer & Tax Collector
- Orange County
- Orange County Intelligence Assessment Center

- Riverside County
- City of Irvine Police Department
- City of Orange Police Department
- Los Angeles County
 Sheriff's Department
- Orange County Sheriff
 Coroner Department
- Port of Los Angeles
- San Bernardino County Sheriff's Office
- San Diego County Sheriff's Office

8.3. <u>Projects In Progress.</u> On a separate attachment, identify all projects the Bidder currently has in progress, including the following information:

Project Name	
Project Owner; Contact Information	
Architect Name and Contact Information	
Original Contract Duration	
Projected Completion Duration	
Original Contract Price	
Current Adjusted Contract Price	

1. Project Name: Penasquitos Substation Security Upgrades

Project Owner: Melinda Kimble mkimble1@sdge.com

Architect Name: N/A

Original Contract Duration: 6 Months

Project Completion Duration: 6 Months

Original Project Amount: \$1,756,000

Curent Adjusted Contract Price: \$1,842,000

2. Project Name: City of Imperial Beach

Project Owner: Jay Santos < jsantos@imperialbeachca.gov>

Architect Name: N/A

Original Contract Duration: 6 Months

Project Completion Duration: 5 Months

Original Project Amount: \$140,000

Curent Adjusted Contract Price: \$140,000

3. Project Name: City of Vista

Project Owner: Chris Mitchell <cmitchell@ci.vista.ca.us>

Architect Name: N/A

Original Contract Duration: 14 Months

Project Completion Duration: 22 Months

Original Project Amount: \$2,200,000

Curent Adjusted Contract Price: \$2,350,000

SUBCONTRACTORS LIST

Project BID #C04-24; OC 8000 CDC ACCESS CONTROL AND SECU	JRITY
--	-------

Name of Bidder: Convergint Technologies, LLC

Authorized Signature: Lak Kose

F583236EA67744E...

If none, check box: □

(A) Licensed Name of Subcontractor	(B) Subcontractor Office Address	•	(C) Subcontractor Portion of Work	(D) Subcontractor Contractors' License No.	(E) Subcontractor DIR Registration No.
Quality Lock & Security Services	, Inc. Vista,	Broadway CA. 92084	electrified locking hardware	C-10, C-28 850356	1000009282
Precision Electri Group (CA) Inc.	c 2361 La Vista Ca	Mirada Dr 1, 92081	Conduit/Pathways, Electrical, Cabling	C-10, 1032142	1000060624

[Duplicate for additional subcontractors.]

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL N	VIEN I	BY THESE	PRESENTS	that we	e,	RL	l Insura	nce Co	mpany		as	Surety	and
(Convergir	nt Techi	nologies LLC		, as Prir	ncipal	l, are jo	intly a	nd se	verally,	along w	ith the	ir respec	ctive
heirs,	execut	ors, a	administrat	tors, succe	essors ar	nd a	ssigns,	held	and	firmly	bound	unto	MIRACO	STA
COMM	IUNITY	COLL	EGE DISTRI	CT ("the Ol	oligee") f	or pa	yment o	of the	penal	sum he	reof in l	awful n	noney of	f the
United	States,	, as mo	ore particul	larly set for	th herein	1.								

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted the accompanying Bid Proposal to the Obligee for the Work commonly described as BID #C04-24; OC 8000 CDC ACCESS CONTROL AND SECURITY.

WHEREAS, subject to the terms of this Bond, the Surety and the Principal are jointly and severally firmly bound unto the Obligee in the penal sum equal to Ten Percent (10%) of the maximum amount of the Bid Proposal submitted by the Principal to the Obligee, inclusive of amounts proposed for additive Alternate Bid Items, if any.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall not withdraw said Bid Proposal within the period specified therein after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified, for sixty (60) days after opening of said Bid Proposal; and if the Principal is awarded the Contract, and shall within the period specified therefore, or if no period be specified, within five (5) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written contract with the Obligee, in accordance with the Bid Proposal as accepted and give such bond(s) with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required, for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such Contract and for the payment for labor and materials used for the performance of the Contract, or in the event of the withdrawal of said Bid Proposal within the period specified for the holding open of the Bid Proposal or the failure of the Principal to enter into such Contract and give such bonds within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the Obligee the difference between the amount specified in said Bid Proposal and the amount for which the Obligee may procure the required Work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, together with all costs incurred by the Obligee in again calling for bids, then the above obligation shall be void and of no effect, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contract or the Call for Bids, the Work to be performed there under, the Drawings or the Specifications accompanying the same, or any other portion of the Contract Documents shall in no way affect its obligations under this Bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract, the Call for Bids, the Work, the Drawings or the Specifications, or any other portion of the Contract Documents.

In the event suit or other proceeding is brought upon this Bond by the Obligee, the Surety and Principal shall be jointly and severally liable for payment to the Obligee all costs, expenses and

[CONTINUED NEXT PAGE]

attorneys' fees incurred by the Obligee in connection therewith, including without limitation, attorney's fees.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Principal and Surety have executed this instrument this ___24th___ day of _______, 2023__ by their duly authorized agents or representatives.

Convergint Technologies LLC
(Bidder/Principal Name)

By:

(Signature)

BIR RECXERY

(Typed or Printed Name)

Title:

(Attach Notary Public Acknowledgement of Principal's Signature)

By:

(Signature of Attorney-In-Fact for Surety)

Sarah E. Green
(Typed or Printed Name of Attorney-In-Fact)

(Attach: (i) Attorney-In-Fact Certification; (ii) Notary Public Acknowledgment of Authorizing Signature on Attorney-Fact Certification; and (iii) Notary Public Acknowledgment of Attorney-In-Fact's Signature.)

Contact name, address, telephone number and email address for notices to the Surety

RLI Claim Department
(Contact Name)

P.O. Box 3961
(Street Address)

Peoria, IL 61612-3961
(City, State & Zip Code)

(800) 444-0406 (866) 692-6796

Telephone Fax

New.Claim@rlicorp.com
(Email address)

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California County of Openage)	
On October 20, 2023 before me, Virginia (Insert	name and title of the officer)
personally appeared	ne that he/she/they executed the same in eir signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of t paragraph is true and correct.	he State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature (Seal)	VIRGINIA KNUDTSON COMM. #2334190 Notary Public · California Orange County My Comm. Expires Oct. 20, 2024

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfullness, accuracy or validity of that document.

State of	Illinois)	
County o	f Cook	}	
On	October 24, 2023	before me, _	Kimberly Bragg , Notary Public
	Date	Carab	Name and Title of Notary E. Green
personal	ly appeared	Sal all	E. Green
to be the to the w he/she/th capacity instrume which th	ved to me on the basis of satisface person(s) whose name(s) is/a within instrument and acknowledge ney executed the same in his/her/tl (ies), and that by his/her/their sign on the person(s), or the entity up the person(s) acted, executed the inder PENALTY OF PERJURY under California that the foregoing presct.	re subscribed ged to me that heir authorized ature(s) on the pon behalf of instrument.	"OFFICIAL SEAL" KIMBERLY BRAGG NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9/13/2025
Signature	Kimberly Brag Notary Public S e information below is not required by law,	OPTION it may prove valuable to	Place Notary Public Seal Above AL the persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal rm to another document.
Descrip	otion of Attached Document		
Title or T	ype of Document		
Docume	nt Date		Number of Pages:
Signer's	Name:		
☐ Parti ☐ Guai ☑ Attor ☐ Trus ☐ Other	porate Officer – Title(s): ner - DLimited DGeneral rdian or Conservator rney-in-Fact tee	RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER Top of inumb	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer Title(s): ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Other: ☐ Signer is representing

POWER OF ATTORNEY

RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Insurance Company

9025 N. Lindbergh Dr. Peoria, IL 61615 Phone: 800-645-2402

Know 2	411.	Men	bv	These	Presents:
--------	------	-----	----	-------	-----------

Bond No. Bid Bond

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unleapproving officer if desired.	ess attached to	the bond which it authoriz	es, but may be detach	ed by the
That this Power of Attorney may be effective and given to Insurance Company, required for the applicable bond.	either or both	of RLI Insurance Company	y and Contractors Box	ading and
That RLI Insurance Company and/or Contractors Bond			-	pplicable),
each authorized and licensed to do business in all states and Sarah E. Green in the City o		-		
it's true and lawful Agent and Attorney in Fact, with fu	ll power and	authority hereby conferred	upon him/her to sign	i, execute,
acknowledge and deliver for and on its behalf as Surety, i			=	to exceed
Twenty Five Million Dollars (\$25,000,000) for any single of	bligation, and	specifically for the following	described bond.	
Principal: Convergint Technologies LLC				
Ohligee: MiraCosta Community College District				
RLI Insurance Company and Contractors Bonding an following is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopt to-wit: "All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorn	ed by the Boa	ard of Directors of each such	n corporation, and nov	w in force,
corporate name of the Corporation by the President, so by such other officers as the Board of Directors Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint A policies or undertakings in the name of the Corporation policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other of the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile or other	Secretary, an may authori attorneys in Fon. The corp bligations of	y Assistant Secretary, Treasize. The President, any Vidact or Agents who shall had orate seal is not necessary the Corporation. The signs	surer, or any Vice Pr ce President, Secreta ave authority to issue for the validity of any	esident, ry, any bonds, bonds,
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, RLI Insurance Company an	d/or Contrac	tors Bonding and Insuranc	e Company, as applic	able, have
caused these presents to be executed by its respective Vice	President with	its corporate seal affixed this	s day of	
January , 2021	ORFOR	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and		
SEAL	SEAL #	B.hw. A		
State of Illinois	SECTION AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE	Barton W. Davis	Vice Preside	ent
County of Peoria SS		CE	RTIFICATE	
On this 21st day of January 2021, before me Public, personally appeared Barton W. Davis being by me duly swom, acknowledged that he signed the above Attorney as the aforesaid officer of the RLI Insurance Company, and acknown instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation. By:	, who e Power of any and/or	I, the undersigned officer of Contractors Bonding and In that the attached Power of Attairrevocable; and furthermore, it set forth in the Power of Attairrevocable, I have hereunto set Insurance Company and/or Company this 24th d	surance Company, do orney is in full force and hat the Resolution of the orney, is now in force. my hand and the sea	hereby certify d effect and is e Company as In testimony I of the RLI
	lotary Public	RLI Insurance Company Contractors Bonding and Inst	urance Company	

CATHERINE D. GLOVER

Corporate Secretary

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF San Diego
I, Zak Rose, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that I am (Typed or Printed Name) the General Manager of Convergint Technologies, LLC , the party submitting (Bidder Name)
the foregoing Bid Proposal ("the Bidder"). In connection with the foregoing Bid Proposal, the undersigne declares, states and certifies that:
1. The Bid Proposal is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership company, association, organization or corporation.
2. The Bid Proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham.
3. The Bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid and has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any other bidder or anyon else to put in sham bid, or to refrain from bidding.
4. The Bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, conference with anyone to fix the bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit cost element of the bid price or that of any other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract or of anyone interested in the proposed contract.
5. All statements contained in the Bid Proposal and related documents are true.
6. The Bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted the bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to an person, corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
Executed this 23 day of October, 2023at San Diego, CA (City, County and State)
Ideclare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct Lak Rose
(Signatuse)36EA67744E
Zak Rose (Name Printed or Typed)
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·